recognised under 'Trade receivables'. The reference figures have not been restated in order to maintain the link with the 2013 annual report.

4. Financial assets that (from 2014) are intentionally not included under 'Loans and advances to customers' to avoid inflating that item with items that are not directly related to commercial
lending.

5. Antwerp Diamond Bank (ADB) fell within the scope of IFRS 5 in 2013 and, therefore, was not recognised under the items specified in this note. At year-end 2014, it no longer fell within
the scope of that standard, since its planned sale did not go through and it was decided instead to run down its activities in a controlled manner. To enable a comparison to be made,
the pro forma column contains the figures for 2013 including ADB. The Transformation Fund (pension fund) in the Czech Republic has been excluded from the figures in that  column,
because that entity was removed from the scope of consolidation in 2014.

(In millions of EUR)

Held for

trading

Designated

at fair value

Available for

sale

Loans and

receivables

Held to

maturity

Hedging

derivatives

Measured at

amortised

cost Total Pro forma

FINANCIAL ASSETS, 31-12-2013

Loans and advances to credit institutions

and investment firms a,c
 5 100  1 595   0  9 545 - - -  16 240  16 267

Loans and advances to customersb
  706  1 678   0  118 400 - - -  120 784  121 947

Excluding reverse repos   703   200   0  118 304 - - -  119 207  120 370

Discount and acceptance credit   0   0   0   605 - - -   605   605

Consumer credit   0   0   0  3 322 - - -  3 322  3 322

Mortgage loans   0   34   0  51 538 - - -  51 572  51 572

Term loans   696  1 601   0  52 326 - - -  54 623  55 569

Finance leasing   0   0   0  4 044 - - -  4 044  4 044

Current account advances   0   0   0  2 479 - - -  2 479  2 695

Securitised loans   0   0   0   0 - - -   0   0

Other   10   43   0  4 087 - - -  4 140  4 140

Equity instruments   283   5   275 - - - -   564   561

Investment contracts (insurance) -   0 - - - - -   0   0

Debt securities issued by  2 977  1 318  14 451  1 685  25 007 - -  45 438  44 573

Public bodies  2 384   770  11 462   118  24 908 - -  39 643  38 813

Credit institutions and investment firms   268   195  1 768   149   82 - -  2 462  2 427

Corporates   325   353  1 221  1 418   17 - -  3 334  3 334

Derivatives  7 900 - - - -   770 -  8 670  8 673

Other   0   0   0   0 - - -   0   0

Total carrying value  16 966  4 597  14 726  129 630  25 007   770   0  191 697  192 022
a Of which reverse repos  8 483
b Of which reverse repos  1 577
C Of which loans and advances to banks repayable on demand and term loans to banks at not more than three months  8 099

FINANCIAL ASSETS, 31-12-2014

Loans and advances to credit institutions

and investment firms a,b
  141  1 636   0  10 773 - - -  12 550

Loans and advances to customersc
  27  3 127   0  122 396 - - -  125 550

Excluding reverse repos   20   101   0  122 228 - - -  122 349

Trade receivables   0   0   0  3 291 - - -  3 291

Consumer credit   0   0   0  2 770 - - -  2 770

Mortgage loans   0   33   0  53 085 - - -  53 117

Term loans   7  3 094   0  54 726 - - -  57 828

Finance leasing   0   0   0  4 138 - - -  4 138

Current account advances   0   0   0  4 054 - - -  4 054

Securitised loans   0   0   0   0 - - -   0

Other   20   0   0   332 - - -   352

Equity instruments   301   0   450 - - - -   751

Investment contracts (insurance) -   0 - - - - -   0

Debt securities issued by  2 900  1 763  17 598  1 207  25 956 - -  49 424

Public bodies  2 391  1 063  12 719   31  25 852 - -  42 055

Credit institutions and investment firms   297   293  2 683   159   96 - -  3 528

Corporates   212   407  2 196  1 018   9 - -  3 842

Derivatives  8 905 - - - -  1 104 -  10 008

Other   3   0   0   579   0   0   0   582

Total carrying value  12 277  6 526  18 048  134 955  25 956  1 104   0  198 865
a Of which reverse repos  3 319
b Of which reverse repos  3 200
C Of which loans and advances to banks repayable on demand and term loans to banks at not more than three months  4 292

Annual Report for 2014 • KBC Bank •109

1. Financial liabilities that were intentionally not included under deposits from customers to avoid inflating that item with items that are not directly related to commercial deposit acquisition.
2. Antwerp Diamond Bank (ADB) fell within the scope of IFRS 5 in 2013 and, therefore, was not recognised under the items specified in this note. At year-end 2014, it no longer fell within the

scope of that standard, since its planned sale did not go through and it was decided instead to run down its activities in a controlled manner. To enable a comparison to be made, the pro
forma column contains the figures for 2013 including ADB. The Transformation Fund (pension fund) in the Czech Republic has been excluded from the figures in that column, because
that entity was removed from the scope of consolidation in 2014.

(In millions of EUR)

Held for

trading

Designated

at fair value

Available for

sale

Loans and

receivables

Held to

maturity

Hedging

derivatives

Measured at

amortised

cost Total Pro forma

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES, 31-12-2013

Deposits from credit institutions and investment

firms a,c
  939   896 - - - -  12 890  14 725  14 739

Deposits from customers and debt certificates  b
 3 637  12 248 - - - -  146 528  162 412  161 459

Excluding repos   321  5 292 - - - -  146 144  151 757  150 804

Deposits from customers  3 350  7 836 - - - -  122 052  133 238  132 285

Demand deposits   0   50 - - - -  39 278  39 328  39 556

Time deposits  3 350  7 786 - - - -  45 071  56 207  56 210

Savings deposits   0   0 - - - -  34 990  34 990  34 990

Special deposits   0   0 - - - -  1 335  1 335  1 335

Other deposits   0   0 - - - -  1 378  1 378   195

Debt certificates   286  4 412 - - - -  24 476  29 174  29 174

Certificates of deposit   0   6 - - - -  3 228  3 234  3 234

Customer savings certificates   0   0 - - - -   473   473   473

Convertible bonds   0   0 - - - -   0   0   0

Non-convertible bonds   286  3 763 - - - -  14 691  18 741  14 492

Convertible subordinated liabilities   0   0 - - - -   0   0   0

Non-convertible subordinated liabilities   0   643 - - - -  6 084  6 726  6 726

Liabilities under investment contracts -   0 - - - -   0   0   0

Derivatives  8 152 - - - -  1 678 -  9 830  9 835

Short positions   386   0 - - - - -   386   386

in equity instruments   40   0 - - - - -   40   40

in debt instruments   345   0 - - - - -   345   345

Other   0   0 - - - -  1 561  1 561  1 561

Total carrying value  13 113  13 144 - - -  1 678  160 979  188 913  187 980
a Of which repos  1 672

b Of which repos  10 655
c  Of which deposits from banks repayable on demand  3 311

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES, 31-12-2014

Deposits from credit institutions and investment

firms a,c
  60  1 004 - - - -  16 651  17 715

Deposits from customers and debt certificates  b
  370  10 352 - - - -  152 925  163 647

Excluding repos   370  3 058 - - - -  152 415  155 843

Deposits from customers   72  8 077 - - - -  129 962  138 111

Demand deposits   0   35 - - - -  47 639  47 674

Time deposits   72  8 028 - - - -  42 890  50 991

Savings deposits   0   0 - - - -  37 163  37 163

Special deposits   0   0 - - - -  1 715  1 715

Other deposits   0   14 - - - -   555   569

 Debt certificates   298  2 275 - - - -  22 963  25 536

Certificates of deposit   9   3 - - - -  6 000  6 013

Customer savings certificates   0   0 - - - -   762   762

Convertible bonds   0   0 - - - -   0   0

Non-convertible bonds   289  1 732 - - - -  12 403  14 423

Convertible subordinated liabilities   0   0 - - - -   0   0

Non-convertible subordinated liabilities   0   540 - - - -  3 798  4 338

Liabilities under investment contracts -   0 - - - -   0   0

Derivatives  7 754   0 - - -  3 491 -  11 245

Short positions   325   0 - - - - -   325

in equity instruments   71   0 - - - - -   71

in debt instruments   254   0 - - - - -   254

Other   0   0 - - - -  2 107  2 107

Total carrying value  8 510  11 356 - - -  3 491  171 682  195 038

a Of which repos  1 315
b Of which repos  7 804
c  Of which deposits from banks repayable on demand  3 539

Annual Report for 2014 • KBC Bank •110

• For reclassifications, see Note 24.
• Non-convertible bonds comprise mainly KBC IFIMA issues. They are usually recognised under 'Measured at amortised cost'.

However, if they contain closely related embedded derivatives, they are recorded under 'Designated at fair value' (see
accounting policies).

• Non-convertible subordinated liabilities: also include the contingent capital note issued in January 2013 for an amount of 1
billion US dollars. Pursuant to IAS 32, this note was classified as a liability because it has a fixed term and obligatory interest